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SHR! BAL RAJ M \UHOK: If the Minister is not answering that question let us pass on the next question.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: I have answered the questions. It is a suggestion for consl-
deralion.
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MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Fernandes I
What are yon doing? Why are you disturbing the IJouse? Please sit down.

o;.../1ift ,",'r;( ~i  : ~ s ~i  '!iT it ~
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MR. SPEAKER: Will you please sit down? Please sit down. Shri S. R. Damani.

SURI S. R. DAMAN I : May I know from the hoo. Minister (Interruption).

SHRI RAM SEWAK YADAV rose-
(Interruption).

MR, SPEAKER: Are you disturbing the whole House? Now. Shri DAMANI.

SURI S. R. Damani: In order to reduce overcrowding in big cities

Mr. SPEAKER I I had called the hon. Member much earlier. He was not able to put his question in spite of my repetitions.

SHRI S. R. DAMAN!: I did stand up and started pUlling my question but neither the han. Members nor the Minis!er could hear anything.

MR. SPEAKER: Will you come out with your question now?

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: Ye" Sir. I want to know how far the policy adopted by the Government to reduce the congestion in the big cities is progressing or succeeding, and why the big Industries In the big eitles have not been shifting to the small cities and why this shift has not been taking place according to the Plan .

SHRI K. K. SHAH: I am extremely happy that after this idea has been accepted and is being wotked out, I get so much support from the House. I am very happy and glad about it. (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRI K. K. SHAH I It is only the revolving fund which has created the expectations, and I am glad that I am getting the support from the House. The second Question is a very relevant one. It is true that the planning in future should be such that the shifting from the rural to the urban areas is minimised. That is the only way of preventing shortage in the urban areas.

.-/

Appointment of Third Pay Commission'

+
*2. SHRI N. R, LASKAR :
SRRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI :
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
SHRI DHANDAPANI:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(al whether it is a fact that the Union
~ e n en had asked various Central Government Employees Organisations to send proposals for inclusion in the terms of reference of the Third Pay Commission;

(b) If so, how many Organisations have submitted such proposals;
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(c) Whether the term, of roference, the compOliition of the Commission and the time by which their report is to be sub·
mitted have been finalised and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) Whether an interim relief will be paid within two months from the date of appointment of the Commission?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P. C.
SETHI) I (a) All recognized federations of Central Governme.1t employees as w.ll as 'all recognized unions and associations of Central Government employees not included in the above federat:ons, which were represented OD the National Council of Joint Consultative Machinery· as on
1.12 1969, were lavited to send their suggestions regarding the terms of reference of the proposed Pay Commission.

(b) 34.

(c) Government hope to announce the terms of "eference, composition etc. of the proposed ~y CommissiJn very shortly.

(d) Interim reHef, if any, on account of Increased cost of living as also tbe date of its effect, will form part of the terms of reference.

SHRI N.R. LASKAR: The hon. Primo Minister has already expressed her wi,h:
she wished that tbe Commission cou:d submit a report within two years, but I douhit very mucb because the Second PdY Commission had to deal with only three lakh employees and noW it is ab,ut 21 lakhs.
Therefore, in tho rr.eanwhile, will the Government consider about asking the Commission to gi ve any interim relief to the employees or not?

SHRI P.C. SETHI: I have already said in the main body of the answer that it wou!d also be part of the terms of reference.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Sondhi. I am only afraid he is too fresb !

SHRI M L. SONDHI I This question does involve certain matters on wbich you yourself, Sir, .... ill reel exercised. Tbe
appointment of /.be third Pay Commission will be meaningful or mea-ningless according as Government succeeds in inSpiring confidence in the Government employees of not. The question of Interin relief Is a basic one. Is the Prime Minister aware of the hardship>, distress and failure of the hasic amenitic< of human living. which are widespread in Delhi among the Government employees? May I ask her wh.,..
ther the Govetnmeut will at least give some immediate interim relief to the Central Government employees? I will give one i.lustration. There are Government emp:oyees who have been adversely affected by the merger of DA and basiC pay.
In the mailer of bouse rent, they bave suffered a loss of as mu-.;b as Rs. 100 per month. Imagine a family which has to do without Rs. 100 a month. will the Prime Minister here and now a .. nounce something concretely? What does it mean? Interim relief means here and now, today. In tbe C",e of Germany and France, recently the emoluments of Government employees were raised. That means socialism and social justice.

SHRI P.C. SETHI: Tbe question of interin relief also will be referred to the Pay Commission. But we would not wait till the entire report of the Pay Commission comes out. We would hope that as soon as they are able to do so, they woule give an interim rep)rt indicating what should be the interim relief to be given to the employees and Ibe Goveroment would consider it.

About the bouse rent, this question has been agitating the minds of employees sInce long. There seems to be some anomaly.'
We have already examined this quastlon and we would give futher consideration to It.
But it is ~lso a fact that the production· of rent receipt is absolutely essential.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : Why'?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: It is very clear. It
Is because in certain cases, this facility is being mismed.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : You are casting aspersion on the hard·working Government employees. You may have misused it ; don't accuse others. This is a very wrong ap-.
proach. 1 challenge him. Let him come "ith me and see bow many Govei1UDetit emplo-' yees are not able to make both ends meet.
They have no vegetables, fruits and eggs.
There is no nutrition or protein content in tbelr diet. If the minister incharg. was Mr.
Fakhruddln Ahmed, he could be excused.
BJt here Is a Minister who is a young man who should give an answer. Let him rise up and say that in the case of Government employees, he will give them Immediately what they are antitled to. What are these scraps of paper which he calls house rent receipts? In tho name of human justice, Sir, ask this young man to got up and talk like a young man. Let him give some assurance. My eloquence shuld be worth something.

MR. SPEAKER: I am very happy that Mr. George Fernandes and Mr. Sondhi are letting out steam today ; now It will become quile normal.

SHRIINDRAlIT GUPTA: Apart from the details of the terms of referenco which the minister says are under consideratiJn, I want to know whether Government has decided or not to give the Pay Commission a direction that the revision of the pay structure of the Central Government employees should be based on the minimum neej-
ba...,d wage norm which this Government Itself dofined and formulated in 1957, i.e. 1J years ago? Are we to take it that the Pay Commission will at least be told to take that nted-based minimum wage norm as the basis of new pay structure or are we to take it that tbe Government wants to give tbe go-by to the norm whicb was formulated by itself end it is not prepared to implement it now?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as this pro-
, blem is concorned, our general sympathy is on tbe side of the workers.

SHRI NAMBIAR : Lip service.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The main question is its feasibility and practicability. We "ould refer this also as one of the terms of reference to the Pay Commission,

.n ~l  U1f: ItllT ~ ~~ ~

~~ ~i  f'fi en~ q!fi1r'l1if;r iRA it

~  1Il 6l!R if ~  ~ i  f'fi ~ 'fir
;;ft f«qrrmr an~ "'T iIIm 'fir 1Rlr
~ ~  a l~ ItllT ~~  it ..nt srfa-
f;(f .. ~  q mqrr it; vwr ~i  ~~ I ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: It Is very difficult to say categortcally that we would consider it as an award. It would certainly receive our very serious consideration.

IIIfr ~~ ~  ~ n~ 'fiT
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futliTfm ~ iII;;rri ~ ~ ~ ~
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SHRI NAMBIAR: The hon. Minister has staled just now that tbe question of interim relief will be decided alter the interim report is recdved. Now nothing has been decided either altout the personnel of the Pay Commission or its terms of reference.
The interim report of the Commission is, ther,fore, bound 10 take quite IOIDC UtIIO,
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In view of Ihat, will the G )vernment con-
~ e the queslion of givIng some interim relife without waiting for any interim report from the Commission?

MR. SPEAKER: That qU05tion has already been asked.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : The hon.
Minister answered the question whether interim relief will be parI of the award. That report may come after two years The hon.
Membe<" is asking ahout immediate relief.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: May I make myself quile clear? I have not stated that it will be part of tne Award. I saId that It will be a point in the terms of reference.

SHRI NAMBIAR : Irrespective of the Interim and fin. I report whelher some immediate relief will be given is the question.

MR. SPEAKER: That has been asked and replied to a number of times.

~~ ~~  ~ ~

~ l ~ <rgo ~ ~ <1m 'ffl ~ ~ f;;fif
if 'tilqIT ~ l if ~q ~ ~ n 'tili[ i~ci
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SHRI S. KUNDU: As the terms of reference of the Pay Commission are, il will concern only the Government employees.
There are many people employed by the Government who are nOI considered as Government employees, like tho casual labourers. There are five lakhs casual lab"urers in the Railways who are gelling less than Rs. 60 a month as wages. I want to know whelher this ~y Commission will
<!e:ermine their wages also and whelher benefit will accrue to tbem also out of tbis
Pay Commission.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Casual Labour would not be a part of the terms of the Pay
Commission.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: Will the hon. Minister tell us whether in the Pay Commission he is going to inclde any employees' represenlative ?

MR. SPEAKER: That was asked already.

SHRI K. N. PANDEY: I want to know whether the hon. Minister is Boing to get any observation from the Pay Commission about Ihe desirability of paying any interim relief or whether he is asking the P"y Commission to recommend as to what should be the quantum or nature of relief that should be given to the employees.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: When I say that this will be point of referenC<', it only means that if the Pay Commission considers it desirable and necessary that intl:rim relief has to be given, it is certainly welcome to give ils recommendation.

NatiooaJisation of Drug JDdutry

+
SHRI M. H. GOWDA I
SHRI A. K. GOPALAN :
SHRI HEM BARUA :
SHRI P. GOPALAN :  •
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern--
ment are considering to nationalise the Drug
Industry; and

(bl if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS (SHRI D. R. CHAVANj: (a)
No, Sir.

(bl Does not arise.

SHRI M. H. GOWDA: May r know from the bon. MiDister whether drugs that are supplied to the poor are sold at a bi&h prices and wbether tbe MiDister is 80i"l to oatil)Dalise tho druB industry.

